Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a Professional
Engineering Services contract with Burgess & Niple, in the amount of not to exceed Nine
Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($944,000.00) for the Wolf Creek
Dam Upgrade Project, Phase 1 Design, Bidding and Construction Services.  

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an